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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULA'TORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 4091) of Z0l9
First date of hearing : 1-O.|Z.ZOL9
Date of decision : 04.L1.2020

1. Dr. Manjushree Chauhan
2. Sandhya Chauhan
Both I1/o: House No. 65, Sector 16 A,
Faridabad, Flaryana Complainants

Versus

M/s Angle Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.
Regd. 0ffice: 4'06, +th lrloor, Elegance Tower-8,
Jasola District Centre, New Delhi-110025 Respondent

CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:
Shri Maninder Singh
Shri Sidhartha Dass

Member
Member

Advocate for compla inants
Advocate for respondent

ORDER

1. 1'he present complaint dated 12.09.2019 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee in Form cRA under section 31 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 [in short, the Act)

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 [in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia pre:scribed that
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the promot

responsibiliti

agreement fo

The particula

amount paid

the possessic

following tab

@rrortl
shall be responsible for all obligatio

s and functions to the allottees

sale executed inter se them.

per

's of the project, the details of sale consideration,

ly the complainants, date of proposed h;lnding o

n, delay period, if any, have been detailed in

rlar form:

1. Name a rd Iocation of the project "Florence Estate",
Sector 70, Gurusram

2. Proi ect lrea 1,4.468 acres
3. RERA T gistered/not registered Resistered
4. Registr tion no. 287 of 2OL7 dated

to.Lo.20t7
23L of 2Ol7 rdated
L9.09.2017(Phase-2,
Tower D & E)

5. Ileviser date of RERA registration 3L.12.2018
and 3 L.L2.20IL9
applied for extension
(3L.L2.2021t

6. D'fCP Ii lense no. 1.70 of 2008 dated
22.09.2008

License valid/renewed upto 21.09.2020
Name c f licensee Angle Infrastructure

Pvt. Ltd.
7. Nature ofreal estate proiect Group Housin'g Proiect
B. Date c

buver's
I execution of apartment
agrcement

28.02.2014

9. Apartn ent No. 230l,Tower- A,,22'd
floor

10. Unit M asurinq 1B65 sq. ft,

1,L, Payme t Plan Construction linked
payment plan
fpaee 50 of complaintJ
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12. 'fotal s le consideration Rs.1,19,92 ,750 /-

[excluding ta:xes)

[as per customer
ledger dated
12.06.201.9 al: page 57 -

62 of comnlaintl
13. Total a

comple
nount paid by the
inant, l

Rs. 1,L3,7 6,8i,,2.47 /-

[as per custorner
ledger dated
12.06.201,9 a1, page 57-
62 of complaint)

T4, Commr ncement of construction L.06.20t3

(as per page 6L of
complaint'l

15. Due da
as per I

buyer z

(4 year
from th

constru
0greefi
license:

for con
whiche

:e of delivery of possession
rlause 3.1 of apartment
greement
; + 9 months' groce period
e date of commencement of
ction or execution of this
ent or date of obtaining all
, permission or approvals
men cement of constru cti o n

rcr is later)

28.1,1,.201,8

[Note: Calculated from
the date of execution o

apartment buryer
agreement dated
28.02.20141

'l'he details 
1

records ava

parties of tl

28.02.201.4

apartment i

unit was tc

iailed to full

rovided above have been checked on thr: basis of

Iable in the case file which have been provided

e complaint. An apartment buyer agreement da

is available on record for the aforementiot

ccording to which the possession of the afores

be delivered by 28.11,.201,8.'l'he respondent

il its contractual obligation by neither delivering
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possession within the stipulated period nor paying the

compensation as per the terms of the agreernent dated

28.02.201,4.

4.. 'l'he complainants submitted that the respondent staLrted raising

the demand of money/instalments from the complatnant, which

were duly paid by the complainants as per agreed timelines and

along-with the making of payments, complainants time and again

requested the respondent to execute the flat buyer'ls agreement

as per its promise and assurance. But the resporrdent acting

arbitrarily and negligently refused and ignored the requests and

demands of the complainant giving lame etKcuses and

deliberately and intentionally delayed the execution of the flat

buyer's agreement moie than one year and three months which

was finally executed on 28.02.201,4.

5. 'l'he complainants further submitted that on the date agreed for

the delivery of possession of said unit as per date olfl booking i.c.

28.11.2018 and later according to the flat buyers agreement, the

complainants approached the respondent and its officers

inquiring the status of delivery of possession but none bothered
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to provide

delivery

the autho

possession

interest p annum from the promised date of derlivery of the

apartment n question till the date of delivery of por;session.

0n the te of hearing the Authority explained to the

responden promoter about the contravention as alleged to have

been com itted in relation to section 11[+)(a) of the Acfto plead

guilty or n to plead guilty.

1'he respon ent contesting the complaint in its reply,made to the

following s

Complaint No.4090 of 201.9

any satisfactory answer about the cornpletion and

the said unit. IJence, this complaint inter-alia praying

ify to direct the respondent to handover the

of the apartment along with payment of prescribed

Lbmission:-

terms of the clause 3,5 of the agreement, the

complai ants agreed that if the respondent fails to

compl

'fhat in

stipula

force m

stated i

the construction of the

period as mentioned in

jeure circumstances or

the agreement or some

apartment within the

the agreement due to

for other rea sons as

other circurnstances

the control of the respondent; ttren thebeyond
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compla nants agrees that the respondent shall be entitled

nable extension of time for completion

the deliverycon stru tion of the said project and

to of

of

posses

clause

"lf th
Apar
Agre
othe
circu
Purc

That so

on of the apartment to the complainants. The

.5 of the agreement is reproduced hereinbelow:

Seller fails to complete the construction of the
rent within the period os mentionecl in this

ment due to Force Majeure circumstanc:es or for
reasons as stated in the Agreement or some other
stances beyond the control of the Seller, then the
rser(s) agrees that the Seller shqll be entitled to

tion in respect to the said project of the

rea able extension of time fo, completion of
CONS 'tion of the Project and delivery of the possession
of rtment to the Purchaser(s) and in such event no
comp sation or penalty or Holding Charges of any
natu shall be payable by the Seller to the prtrchaser,,

etime in the year 2013 one Mr. Ballu Ram filed a

Writ P tion (CWP No. 1,7737 of 20L3) before the Hon,ble

IIigh Co rt of Punjab and Haryana challenging grant of

license o.170 of 2008 issued by D'f Cp. The Hon'ble t-ligh

Court vi e order dated 1,6.08.2013 directed the parties

status-quo with regard to trans [er anclmaintai

constru

respond
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nd Haryana dated 16.09.2013, the rerspondent

was fo to keep on hold all the constructionr work at

rhe pro

kind of

fifteen I

ect site. 'fhe respondent was unable tr: do anv

nstruction work at the project site for about

5J months.

'fhat th respondent is in the process ol. completing and

ng the said project and will deliver the

possessi of the apartment to the complainants within a

short p iod of time, Further, the respondent subrnitted

uthority has also granted registration of,the said

under the Real Estate (llegulation and

ent) Act, 20L6 wherein the respondent has also

r extension of validity of registration of the

project a has deposited the requisite fees;

'fhat in ew of the circumstances beyond its control, the

nt was unable to complete the construcl_ion anclrespond

deliver he possession of the apartment to the

That in

Punjab

develo

that the

project

Develop

applied

complai

of the

ew of the said order of the Hon,ble High Court of

nts within the stipulated period of time, In view

aforementioned facts and force rna jcurc
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failure

Copies of all

the record.

complaint c

complainan

hearing in th

Arguments ha been heard.

'l'he authori observes that it has complete jurisdicti,on to decide

regarding non-compliance of obligations by the

documents a submission made by the parties.

'l'he Authori ', on the basis of information and explanation and

other subm sions made and the documents filed by the

is of considered view that there is no need of further

complaint.

e relevant documents have been filed and placecl on

heir authenticity is not in dispute. I-lence, tl-re

n be decided on the basis of these undispLrted

Complaint No.4090 of 2019

nces, the respondent started that there is no

n the part of the respondent in completing l-he

constru on and delivering the possession of the

apart t to the complainants and further threr€ is no

deficien of service on the part of [he respondent, as

such th present complaint is not maintainable and the

respon ent is not liable to pay any amounts to the

complai nts.

the complai
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1 1. Since, no

project is

12. 0n conside

record and

subsequent t
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promoter as

leaving asi

adjudicating

Complaint No.4090 of 2019

held in simmi sikka v /sNr/s EMAAR MGF Land Ltd.

e compensation which is to be decided by the

officer if pursued by the comprainant at a rater stage.

cc has been granted to the said projerct; such this

treated as on-going project and the provisions of

be applicable in equally to the builde,r as weil as

tion of the circumstances, the documents

bmissions made by the parties and based

findings of the authority regarding contravention

the Act shal

allottee.

provisions o

respondent i

virtue of cla

between the

was to be deli

period from tl

of constructi

calculated f

, other

on the

as per

rule 2B[2)(a), the Aurhority is sarisfied rhat rhe

in contravention of the provisions ol the Act, Ily

3.1 of the apartment buyer agreement executed

rties on28.02.201.4, possession of the booked unit

red within a perio d of 4 years plus 9 months grace

e execution of apartment buyer agreerrrent or start

n, whichever is later. I-lence, the rlue date has been

m the date of execution of the agreement bcing

the start of the construction date.'l'herefore, the due
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date of pos

of 9 mon

the counsel

stay by Pu

17.11.2014

interregnu

type of irre

Hence, this

subsequent

beyond the ntrol of the respondent. Further, it was alleged by

f the respondent during the heanng that there was a

jab & I-laryana I-ligh Court that got vacated on

Complaint No.4090 of ZOIS

ssion comes out to be 28.l1Z01U. .fher grace period

which has been allowed to the respondent

covers all the exigencies which woulcl have been

and this period should be exempl.ed and the

period should not be counted for the purpose of I)PC.

l{owever, it stated by the counsel for the comJrlainant that

there is no

partners fli

DPC. In this

ason that on account of the title dispute inter-se the

nseeJ he should not be made to suffer on account of

rd the authority is of the view that a matter of fact

any title dis ute is a sort of fraud perpetrated on the innocent

home buyer and as such home buyers should not be crr_rshed such

Iarities on the part of the licensee/promoter/builder.

riod shall be counted for the purpose of grant of DPC.

Accordingly,

as well 3S rer

it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil his obligations

ponsibilities as per the apartment buyer's agreement

dated 28.0

stipulated p

.2014 to hand over the possession within the

iod. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the manclate
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contained i

the part o

respondent

complainan

possession c

w.e.f. 28.1L.

provlslons o

Rules.

Hence, the

directions u

possessi

month.

i. The res ondent is directed to pay the interes;t at the

prescrii

delay o

date of

rate i.e. 09.300/o per annum for every month ol

the amount paid by the complainants from due

session i.e.28.11,.2018 till the offer of physical

possessl n of the allotted unit.

'fhe arre rs of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the

complai

and the

ants within 90 days from the date of this order

after monthly payment of interest till offer of

n shall be paid before L0rh of each subsequent

Complainr No.4090 of 20L9

section 1l(4)[a) read with section 1t](1,t of the Act on

the respondent is established. In this case, the

as not offered the possession of the, unit to tl-re

As such the complainants are entitled to delayed

arges at rate of the prescribed interest (D 09.30 o/o p.a.

01tl till the offer of physical posses;sion as per

section 1B[1) of the Act read with ruLle 15 of the

thority hereby pass the following order ancl issue

er section 34(0 of the Act:
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iii. 'f he complainants are directed to pay outstanding clues, if
any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed periocl.

iv' The respondent shail not charge anything from the

complainants which is not part of the apartment buyer,s

agreement.

v. Interest on the due payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescribed rate @09.30?6 by the

promoter which is the same as is being grantr:cl to the

complainant in case of delayed possession charples.

l5,Cornplaint stands disposed of.

16.File be consigned to registry.

Wo-"rKush)
Member Member
Ilaryana Ileal Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugr:am

I)ated:04 .11 .2020
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